

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PELICAN EQUITY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT V. BRAZELL, STEPHEN L. NORRIS,
TALOS PARTNERS, LLC, RAMA
RAMACHANDRAN, DARL McBRIDE, and
BRYAN CAVE LLP,

Defendants.

09 Civ. 5927 (NRB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT BRYAN CAVE LLP'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Moses Silverman
Gerard E. Harper
Samuel E. Bonderoff

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel. (212) 373-3000
Fax (212) 757-3990

Attorneys for Defendant Bryan Cave LLP

October 13, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Individual Defendants’ Relationships with AIP	3
2. Bryan Cave’s Relationship with AIP	5
3. The Individual Defendants’ Alleged Conspiracy To Steal and Misappropriate AIP’s Confidential Business Information	5
4. Bryan Cave’s Limited Legal Work for Talos	7
THE COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim for Misappropriation Against Bryan Cave.....	11
II. Plaintiff Has Failed to Adequately Plead Aiding and Abetting Liability Against Bryan Cave.....	12
III. Plaintiff Has Failed to Adequately Plead Malpractice/Breach of Fiduciary Duties Against Bryan Cave	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Atlanta Aero Eng’g Ltd. v. SP Aircraft Owner I, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8852 (VM), 2009 WL 2191318 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2009)	13
<i>AmBase Corp. v. Davis Polk & Wardwell</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 428 (N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 45 A.D.3d 461 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Colliton v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP</i> , No. 08 Civ. 0400 (NRB), 2008 WL 4386764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008).....	6, 18
<i>CVC Capital Corp. v. Weil, Gotshal, Manges</i> , 192 A.D.2d 324 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	16
<i>Flutie Bros. LLC v. Hayes</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4187 (DAB), 2006 WL 1379594 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2006).....	20
<i>Frasier v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Goldson v. Walker</i> , 885 N.Y.S.2d 133 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	13
<i>Hashmi v. Messiha</i> , 2009 WL 3048417 (N.Y. App. Div. Sept. 22, 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	13
<i>Kregler v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6893 (VM), 2009 WL 2524628 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2009)	15
<i>Marietta Corp. v. Fairhurst</i> , 301 A.D.2d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	12

<i>Morelli & Gold, LLP v. Altman,</i> No. 602145/07, 2009 WL 2152138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 12, 2009).....	16
<i>Reichenbaum v. Cilmi,</i> 64 A.D.3d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	21
<i>Romano v. Ficchi,</i> No. 376/09, 2009 WL 1460781 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 22, 2009).....	16
<i>Russo v. Feder, Kaszovitz, Isaacson, Weber, Skala & Bass, LLP,</i> 301 A.D.2d 63 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	19
<i>Schweizer v. Mulvehill,</i> 93 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Lloyds TSB Bank PLC,</i> No. 07 Civ. 9235 (CSH), 2009 WL 23715762 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Universal Marine Med. Supply, Inc. v. Lovecchio,</i> 8 F. Supp. 2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<i>Waggoner v. Caruso,</i> 2009 WL 3079237 (N.Y. App. Div. Sept. 29, 2009).....	20
<i>Wald v. Berwitz,</i> 62 A.D.3d 786 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	19
<i>Willey v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.A.,</i> No. 09 Civ. 1397 (CM), 2009 WL 1938987 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009).....	15

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 10
